On 28 July 2022, the Company raised a gross amount of USD 8.0 million in the Private Placement,

and on 29 August 2022, the Company completed the sale of the vessel "Petrel Explorer" for USD 7.6

million.

Other than set out above, the Company has not experienced any significant change in the financial

performance of the group since the end of the last financial period for which financial information

has been published, i.e. 30 June 2022, and up to the date of this Prospectus.

34

8 INVESTMENTS AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

8.1 Investments

8.1.1 Material investments made since 30 June 2022 up to the date of this

Prospectus

There has not been made any material investments since 30 June 2022.

8.1.2 Future material investments

There are not planned any material investments in the near future.

8.2 Capitalization overview

The table below sets forth an overview of Company's capitalization as of 30 June 2022. The figures

have been adjusted for the sale of "Petrel Explorer" and the following repayment of debt, completed

on 29 August 2022, and the Private Placement completed on 28 July 2022.

(USD thousands) Note

As at 30

June 2022 Adjustment amount

As adjusted as of the

date of the Prospectus

Total current debt

Guaranteed  0 0 0

Secured1, 2, 3  21 415 -6 00 15 415

Unguaranteed / unsecured  17 650 0 17 650

Total  39 064 -6 000 33 064

Total non-current debt (ex. current portion)

Guaranteed  0 0 0

Secured1, 2  0 0 0

Unguaranteed / unsecured  0 0 0

Total  0 0 0

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital4  10 354 4 627 14 981

Legal reserves5  39 867 3 564 43 431

Other reserves  -23 848 0 -23 848

Total  26 373 8 191 34 564

¹ The Company’s credit facility with Sparebank 1 SMN is both secured with mortgage over the Company’s vessels

and guaranteed by some of the companies within the group, acting as obligors for the loan.

² The Company’s bunker facility with Glander Inernational Bunkering is secured with mortgage over the

Company’s vessels.

3 Secured debt was reduced as USD 6.0 million of the sales proceeds for “Petrel Explorer” was used to repay debt

on 29 August 2022.

4 Share capital has been adjusted by USD 4.6 million in relation with the private placement of 26 699 600 share

with a nominal value of EUR 0.17 per share on 28 July 2022.

5 Legal reserves have been adjusted by USD 3.6 million in relation with the private placement, on 28 July 2022,

of 26 699 600 share at NOK 3.00 where the shares nominal value is EUR 0.17.

35

8.3 Indebtedness overview

The table below sets forth an overview of Company's net indebtedness as per 30 June 2022.

   As at 30 June

 USD thousands  2022

Adjustment

amount

As adjusted as

of the date of

the Prospectus

A Cash1  2 054 9 595 11 648

B Cash equivalents  0 0 0

C Other current financial assets  0 0 0

D Liquidity (A+B+C)  2 054 9 595 11 648

E

Current financial debt (including debt instruments,

but excluding current portion of non-current

financial debt)

160 0 160

F Current portion of non-current financial debt2  21 255 -6 000 15 255

G Current financial indebtedness (E+F)  21 415 -6 000 15 255

H Net current financial indebtedness (G-D)  19 361 -15 595 3 607

I

Non-current financial debt (excluding current

portion and debt instruments)  0 0
0

J Debt instruments  0 0 0

K Non-current trade and other payables  0 0 0

L Non-current financial indebtedness (I+J+K)  0 0 0

M Total financial indebtedness (H+L)
19 361 -15 595 3 607

1 Cash has been adjusted by USD 9.6 million, which includes USD 8.0 million in net proceeds from the private

placement on 28 July 2022 and USD 1.6 million in net proceeds after repayment of debt from sale of Petrel

Explorer concluded on 29 August 2022.

2 Current portion of non-current financial debt has been adjusted by USD 6.0 million, which relates to debt

reduction in relation with the sale of Petrel Explorer concluded on 29 August 2022.

8.3.1 Contingent and other liabilities

The Company is not aware of any material liability, direct or indirect, actual or contingent.

8.4 Loan facilities